
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT l 
1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

I 
PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 5 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

1
5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

0579 See Block 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 893040 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 100603 
Office of River Protection Office of River Protection 
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy 
Office of River Protection Office of River Protection 
P.O. Box 450 P.O. Box 450 
Richland WA 99352 MS: H6-60 

Richland WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) 

J& 
9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

ASHINGTON DIVISION OF URS 
ttn: Keven Mabe 
ashington River Protection 
425 Stevens Center Pl. 

w 

A 

w 

2 

R ichland WA 99354-1874 

CODE 806500521 

INC. 
98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

Solutions LLC 

X 
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
DE-AC27-08RV14800 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

I FACILITY CODE 05/29/2008 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers O is extended. O is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing 
Items 8 and 15, and returning ____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE'HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided 
each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

CHECK ONE 

X 

E. IMPORTANT: 

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

FAR 52.243-2 Chanaes - Cost Reimbursement (Auq 1987) 
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43. 103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

Contractor Ois not !RI is required to sign this document and return ______ _ copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to def�nitize the Liquid Effluent Retention Facility
(LERF) Documented Safety Analysis (DSA) and update Contract Section B. See continuation 
pages for further details. 

FOB: Destination 
Period of Performance: 06/20/2008 to 09/30/2020 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 1 0A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGN� (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinQ 

� Kelly A. Brazil 
168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

Previous edition unusable 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

---------------



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800  
Continuation Pages 

Modification 579 

Page 2 of 5 

Continuation of Block 14. Description of Amendment/Modification 

This modification updates Section B as follows: 

1. Incorporate the cost and fee increase for the Liquid Effluent Retention Facility (LERF) Documented
Safety Analysis (DSA). The addition of this scope increases the cost by $567,877.79 and fee by
$31,458.12, for a total of $599,335.91. The cost and fee is incorporated in the  B.4- 1 Table by sub-
Contract Line Item Number (CLIN), Fiscal Year (FY), shown in the table below.

2. The Contract Value is changed from $7,774,014,174.48 to $7,774,613,510.39, as a result of this
modification.  Section B, Table B.4-1 is changed as follows:

Extension

LERF DSA (CP-20-004) FY2020 Total
SubCLIN 1.2.1 - Base Operations 466,315.39        466,315.39        
SubCLIN 1.2.2 - Base Operations Indirect Costs (G&A Only) 72,433.90          72,433.90          
subCLIN 6.1 - Hanford Employee Retirement and Benefit Plan Management 29,128.50          29,128.50          

Subtotal 567,877.79        567,877.79        
Fee increase (pool) 31,458.12          31,458.12          

Total Cost plus Fee 599,335.91        599,335.91        



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800  
Continuation Pages  

Modification 579 

Page 3 of 5 
 

FROM: 
 

 
 



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800  
Continuation Pages  

Modification 579 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
 
TO: 

 

Table B.4-1 Contract Cost and Contract Fee
Transition Base Period Option Period 1 Option Period 2 Extension Contract Totals

CLIN Sub-CLIN Auth FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 Totals FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Totals FY 2017 FY 2018 Totals FY 2019 FY 2020 Totals Totals

1.1 A 5,494,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,494,000.00

CLIN 1 1.2.1 A 0.00 108,317,536.70 130,557,912.35 139,669,524.15 138,592,208.83 176,874,582.93 694,011,764.96 215,393,004.61 262,726,567.76 253,790,242.42 731,909,814.79 300,799,799.80 299,412,124.91 600,211,924.72 327,396,169.10 311,751,448.60 639,147,617.70 2,665,281,122.16

Base Operations 1.2.2 A 0.00 29,509,468.03 33,281,798.88 30,647,681.01 44,176,824.67 44,686,447.87 182,302,220.46 49,534,520.73 61,151,601.70 70,175,028.41 180,861,150.83 83,840,631.64 74,881,020.08 158,721,651.72 94,430,891.01 96,181,699.29 190,612,590.30 712,497,613.31

1.3 A 0.00 18,551,275.94 19,732,179.97 22,296,215.60 23,131,427.69 23,312,147.98 107,023,247.18 31,337,058.29 28,332,863.18 36,917,456.74 96,587,378.22 33,638,931.57 37,130,176.98 70,769,108.55 37,559,202.41 37,698,611.27 75,257,813.68 349,637,547.63

CLIN 2 SST 2.1 A 0.00 57,403,068.25 72,752,511.36 75,625,973.89 84,296,754.53 94,643,863.76 384,722,171.79 54,491,762.46 76,850,826.84 56,656,611.04 187,999,200.35 111,781,012.54 72,843,788.28 184,624,800.82 107,488,603.66 110,945,568.33 218,434,171.99 975,780,344.95

Retrv. & Closure 2.2 A 0.00 1,385,657.11 2,367,273.10 3,266,017.53 381,495.61 512,554.22 7,912,997.57 2,599,094.17 5,833,999.36 4,947,599.41 13,380,692.94 8,340,593.98 3,455,666.86 11,796,260.84 6,038,118.36 4,968,082.02 11,006,200.38 44,096,151.74

CLIN 3 3.1 A 0.00 7,973,682.21 17,498,035.99 20,512,678.70 36,090,530.97 27,944,842.28 110,019,770.15 31,749,228.75 20,891,238.11 28,897,199.68 81,537,666.54 40,284,181.99 47,120,497.96 87,404,679.95 57,495,561.95 58,363,858.05 115,859,420.00 394,821,536.64

WTP 3.2 A 0.00 926,405.51 3,845,904.54 2,538,026.40 3,272,673.61 2,588,147.19 13,171,157.25 10,476,467.85 8,599,876.31 7,592,899.69 26,669,243.85 4,845,337.33 6,346,513.96 11,191,851.29 13,907,123.83 1,900,669.48 15,807,793.31 66,840,045.70

Support 3.3 A 0.00 829,599.90 3,462,842.00 2,535,360.67 3,317,522.33 309,604.57 10,454,929.47 3,620,996.96 3,802,246.18 3,160,390.98 10,583,634.13 5,527,185.69 6,245,469.60 11,772,655.29 6,346,837.82 7,351,993.06 13,698,830.88 46,510,049.77

3.4 A 0.00 158,274.43 544,883.66 1,787,450.73 4,212,966.24 39,542.16 6,743,117.22 3,410,479.79 8,409,961.89 23,842,851.49 35,663,293.17 16,195,021.87 16,127,482.28 32,322,504.15 27,685,028.56 33,971,266.32 61,656,294.88 136,385,209.42

4.1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CLIN 4 4.2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Supplemental 4.3 A 0.00 0.00 2,798,664.23 8,547,403.83 976,924.69 4,795,857.54 17,118,850.29 5,053,482.96 6,051,884.80 9,996,859.02 21,102,226.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,791,075.45 3,791,075.45 42,012,152.52

Treatment 4.4 A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4.5 0.00 2,412.22 0.00 0.00 110,034.00 375,221.57 487,667.79 702,630.06 0.00 0.00 702,630.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,190,297.84

CLIN 5 5.1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,641,836.17 10,326,096.86 35,590,888.57 49,558,821.59 49,789,697.60 28,633,954.56 78,423,652.15 20,832,003.12 48,232,200.54 69,064,203.66 197,046,677.41

Early Feed & 5.2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 63,707.85 63,707.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 63,707.85

Operation of 5.3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

the WTP LAW 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CLIN 6 Pension 6.1 A 0.00 14,203,458.58 19,021,013.58 16,942,122.67 23,321,065.00 26,803,599.43 100,291,259.26 32,954,003.32 37,474,168.86 39,423,741.46 109,851,913.63 40,289,787.20 36,151,584.95 76,441,372.14 36,152,021.41 38,902,786.66 75,054,808.07 361,639,353.11

& Welfare Plans 6.2 A 0.00 71,526,844.51 146,785,095.75 90,633,409.75 79,044,602.23 122,161,289.20 510,151,241.44 123,154,662.00 118,009,762.90 113,994,557.70 355,158,982.60 54,236,000.00 53,847,000.00 108,083,000.00 44,500,000.00 35,907,521.00 80,407,521.00 1,053,800,745.04

Base Contract Cost 5,494,000.00 310,787,683.39 452,648,115.41 415,001,864.93 440,925,030.40 525,047,700.70 2,144,410,394.83 568,119,228.11 648,461,094.75 685,050,034.46 1,901,630,357.32 749,568,181.23 682,195,280.40 1,431,763,461.63 779,831,561.23 789,966,780.07 1,569,798,341.30 7,053,096,555.08

Contract Available Fee 0.00 14,902,547.54 21,704,882.20 19,899,710.80 21,142,749.79 24,524,804.09 102,174,694.42 25,073,192.00 30,000,000.00 45,890,628.00 100,963,818.85 44,640,000.00 51,323,000.00 91,915,947.36 41,000,000.00 50,700,000.00 102,600,147.70 397,654,608.33

Sub-Totals Contract Price 5,494,000.00 325,690,230.93 474,352,997.61 434,901,575.73 462,067,780.19 549,572,504.79 2,246,585,089.25 593,192,420.11 678,461,094.75 730,940,662.46 2,002,594,176.17 794,208,181.23 733,518,280.40 1,523,679,408.99 820,831,561.23 840,666,780.07 1,672,398,489.00 7,450,751,163.41

CLIN 7 7.1 A 0.00 18,542,771.25 82,696,777.62 87,820,905.94 0.00 0.00 189,060,454.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 189,060,454.81

American 7.2 A 0.00 2,444,642.06 15,043,441.60 17,382,720.55 0.00 0.00 34,870,804.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34,870,804.21

Recovery and 7.3 A 0.00 3,599,230.55 20,086,999.61 26,950,992.33 0.00 0.00 50,637,222.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,637,222.49

Reinvestment 7.4 A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Act (ARRA) 7.5 A 0.00 820,051.41 2,960,284.14 4,272,690.76 0.00 0.00 8,053,026.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,053,026.31

7.6 A 0.00 0.00 8,620,571.75 10,278,267.41 0.00 0.00 18,898,839.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,898,839.16

CLIN 8 Contract 8.1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Closeout 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ARRA & Contract Contract Cost 0.00 25,406,695.27 129,408,074.72 146,705,576.99 0.00 0.00 301,520,346.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 301,520,346.98

Closeout Available Fee 0.00 2,853,000.00 11,180,000.00 8,309,000.00 0.00 0.00 22,342,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,342,000.00

Sub-Totals Contract Price 0.00 28,259,695.27 140,588,074.72 155,014,576.99 0.00 0.00 323,862,346.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 323,862,346.98

Contract Contract Cost 5,494,000.00 336,194,378.66 582,056,190.13 561,707,441.92 440,925,030.40 525,047,700.70 2,445,930,741.81 568,119,228.11 648,461,094.75 685,050,034.46 1,901,630,357.32 749,568,181.23 682,195,280.40 1,431,763,461.63 779,831,561.23 789,966,780.07 1,569,798,341.30 7,354,616,902.06

Totals Available Fee 0.00 17,755,547.54 32,884,882.20 28,208,710.80 21,142,749.79 24,524,804.09 124,516,694.42 25,073,192.00 30,000,000.00 45,890,628.00 100,963,818.85 44,640,000.00 51,323,000.00 91,915,947.36 41,000,000.00 50,700,000.00 102,600,147.70 419,996,608.33

Contract Price 5,494,000.00 353,949,926.20 614,941,072.33 589,916,152.72 462,067,780.19 549,572,504.79 2,570,447,436.23 593,192,420.11 678,461,094.75 730,940,662.46 2,002,594,176.17 794,208,181.23 733,518,280.40 1,523,679,408.99 820,831,561.23 840,666,780.07 1,672,398,489.00 7,774,613,510.39

Currently the FY17, FY18, FY19, and FY20 Available Fee value (as defined by TOC B.4) represents the PEMP value for each corresponding Fiscal Year.  Option Period 2, FY19, and FY20 Extension Total Available Fee columns represent the fee amounts negotiated.  Once definitizations are complete, the necessary adjustments 
will be made to the B.4 table will be updated accordingly.

Option Period 2, FY19, and FY20 Extension Total Available Fee values represent the current negotiated Fee value of all contract change actions including definitized changes for these time periods.



Contract Number DE-AC27-08RV14800  
Continuation Pages  

Modification 579 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 

3. Attached to this modification is the replacement page for Section B, page B-6. 
 
4. FAR 43.204(c)(2) - Contractor’s Statement of Release – 

 
In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete; equitable adjustments for 
Contractor’s incorporation of the Change Proposal for the LERF DSA Change Proposal, CP-20-
004 (WRPS-2000221.2 R1), provided on March 5, 2020 and revised with “CP 20-004 LERF 
DSA – Errata #1112 (WRPS-2000221.4) on April 30, 2020; the Contractor hereby releases the 
Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments 
attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the “proposal for adjustment” except 
for those exclusions specifically noted in Contractor proposal CP-20-004 (WRPS-2000221.2 
R1), and those listed below: 
 
 None 
 

5. All other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged. 
 


		2020-08-14T09:46:18-0700
	Paul J. Park




